

Legislation Text

File #: 190719, Version: 1

190719 SUBSTITUTE 1 180771 ALD. PEREZ

Substitute resolution relating to the acceptance of additional funding for a Great Lakes Restoration Initiative grant from the Milwaukee Metropolitan Sewerage District in the amount of \$15,000 for the installation of a green alley in a portion of the alley between South 9th Street and South 10th Street, between West Lapham Boulevard and West Historic Mitchell Street, in the 12th Aldermanic District. This resolution authorizes the Commissioner of Public Works to accept \$15,000 in additional funding through a Great Lakes Restoration Initiative grant from the Milwaukee Metropolitan Sewerage District, increasing the maximum reimbursement amount to \$100,000, for the installation of a green alley in a portion of the alley between South 9th Street and South 10th Street, between West Lapham

Boulevard and West Historic Mitchell Street.

Whereas, Common Council File Number 180771, adopted on September 25, 2018, authorized the Commissioner of Public Works to accept a Great Lakes Restoration Initiative grant in the amount of \$85,000 from the Milwaukee Metropolitan Sewerage District (MMSD) to install a green alley in a portion of the alley between South 9th Street and South 10th Street between West Lapham Boulevard and West Mitchell Street; and

Whereas, The MMSD has offered to increase this grant by \$15,000, so that the total amount reimbursable through this grant for the installation of this green alley shall not exceed \$100,000; and

Whereas, The cost of this project is expected to be less than \$100,000, so no expenditures by the City will be needed to complete this green alley installation; now, therefore, be it

Resolved, By the Common Council of the City of Milwaukee, that the Commissioner of Public Works is authorized to accept an additional \$15,000 through a Great Lakes Restoration Initiative grant from the Milwaukee Metropolitan Sewerage District as additional funding to install a green alley in a portion of the alley between South 9th Street and South 10th Street between West Lapham Boulevard and West Mitchell Street, without further Common Council action; and, be it

Further Resolved, That the City Comptroller is authorized to increase the appropriate Project/Grant Chartfield Value created within the Capital Grant and Aid Projects Fund for this project by \$15,000 and transfer to these accounts an additional \$15,000 to be added to the amount required under the agreement between Department of Public Works - Parking Services and the Milwaukee Metropolitan Sewerage District to install this green alley and City accounting policy, with the total amount of the account not to exceed \$100,000, for the grantor's share as follows:

Project/Grant Parent Grantor Share Project/Grant SP032180100 Fund 0306

| Organization | 9990 |
|--------------|-----------|
| Program | 0001 |
| Amount | \$100,000 |

LRB 174879-2 Aaron Cadle September 9, 2019